Embedded Value Reporting. The risk discount rate, calculated in accordance with the practice note, uses the CAPM approach with specific
reference to the Discovery beta coefficient. As beta values reflect the historic performance of share prices relative to the market they may
not allow fully for non-market related and non-financial risk. Investors may want to form their own view on an appropriate allowance for
these risks which have not been modelled explicitly. The sensitivity of the embedded value and the embedded value of new business at
30 June 2016 to changes in the risk discount rate is included in the tables below.

For each sensitivity illustrated below, all other assumptions have been left unchanged. No allowance has been made for management
action such as risk premium increases where future experience is worse than the base assumptions.

44

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
valueR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
%

change

Base  7 024  16 834  (315)  22 411  (723)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 080
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  7 024  15 837  (344)  20 066  (633)  4 119  (496)  4 183  (767)  48 989  (8)
Risk discount rate -1%  7 024  17 943  (282)  25 316  (838)  4 755  (239)  4 642  (414)  57 907  9
Lapses -10%  7 089  17 414  (330)  24 309  (774)  5 047  (405)  4 593  (750)  56 193  6
Interest rates -1%1  5 357  16 778  (303) 22 773  (787)  4 740  (348)  4 644  (861)  51 993  (2)
Equity and property market value -10%  6 963  16 834  (315)  22 170  (721)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  52 780  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  7 024  16 834  (315)  22 640  (723)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 309  0
Renewal expenses -10%  7 234  18 548  (292)  22 700  (721)  4 884  (376)  4 449  (640)  55 786  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  7 247  16 834  (315)  23 826  (711)  5 807  (376)  4 443  (651)  56 104  6
Projection term +1 year  7 024  17 094  (319)  22 463  (723)  4 472  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 439  1

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

businessR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital
%

change

Base 844 (48) 1 263 (67) 109 (47) 593 (315) 2 332
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  772  (52)  1 001  (59)  65  (62)  467  (367)  1 765  (24)
Risk discount rate -1%  924  (42)  1 583  (78)  158  (31)  733  (231)  3 016  29
Lapses -10%  901  (50)  1 513  (72)  193  (51)  707  (375)  2 766  19
Interest rates -1%1  854  (45)  1 322  (73)  155  (43)  654  (382) 2 442  5
Equity and property return +1%  844  (47)  1 301  (67)  109  (47)  593  (315)  2 371  2
Renewal expense -10%  1 055  (45)  1 298  (67)  164  (47)  624  (300)  2 682  15
Mortality and morbidity -5%  844  (47)  1 384  (66)  280  (47)  618  (316)  2 650  14
Projection term +1 year  864  (48)  1 267  (67)  118  (48)  593  (315)  2 364  1
Acquisition costs -10%  868  (47)  1 384  (67)  139  (52)  707  (309) 2 623  12

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

EMBEDDED VALUE STATEMENT continued
for the twelve months ended 30 June 2016

ANNEXURE 1

NOTICE AND PROXY OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING AND SUMMARISED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016 45

Table 9: Embedded value sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Embedded
valueR million

Adjusted
net worth2

Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
 in-force

Cost of
required

capital
Value of
in-force

Cost of
required

capital
%

change

Base  7 024  16 834  (315)  22 411  (723)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 080
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  7 024  15 837  (344)  20 066  (633)  4 119  (496)  4 183  (767)  48 989  (8)
Risk discount rate -1%  7 024  17 943  (282)  25 316  (838)  4 755  (239)  4 642  (414)  57 907  9
Lapses -10%  7 089  17 414  (330)  24 309  (774)  5 047  (405)  4 593  (750)  56 193  6
Interest rates -1%1  5 357  16 778  (303) 22 773  (787)  4 740  (348)  4 644  (861)  51 993  (2)
Equity and property market value -10%  6 963  16 834  (315)  22 170  (721)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  52 780  (1)
Equity and property return +1%  7 024  16 834  (315)  22 640  (723)  4 421  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 309  0
Renewal expenses -10%  7 234  18 548  (292)  22 700  (721)  4 884  (376)  4 449  (640)  55 786  5
Mortality and morbidity -5%  7 247  16 834  (315)  23 826  (711)  5 807  (376)  4 443  (651)  56 104  6
Projection term +1 year  7 024  17 094  (319)  22 463  (723)  4 472  (377)  4 455  (650)  53 439  1

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.
2 	 The sensitivity impact on the VitalityLife net of tax change in negative reserves is included in the adjusted net worth column.

The following table shows the effect of using different assumptions on the embedded value of new business.

Table 10: Value of new business sensitivity
Health and Vitality Life and Invest VitalityHealth VitalityLife

Value of
new

businessR million

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

 capital

Value of
new

business

Cost of
required

capital
%

change

Base 844 (48) 1 263 (67) 109 (47) 593 (315) 2 332
Impact of:
Risk discount rate +1%  772  (52)  1 001  (59)  65  (62)  467  (367)  1 765  (24)
Risk discount rate -1%  924  (42)  1 583  (78)  158  (31)  733  (231)  3 016  29
Lapses -10%  901  (50)  1 513  (72)  193  (51)  707  (375)  2 766  19
Interest rates -1%1  854  (45)  1 322  (73)  155  (43)  654  (382) 2 442  5
Equity and property return +1%  844  (47)  1 301  (67)  109  (47)  593  (315)  2 371  2
Renewal expense -10%  1 055  (45)  1 298  (67)  164  (47)  624  (300)  2 682  15
Mortality and morbidity -5%  844  (47)  1 384  (66)  280  (47)  618  (316)  2 650  14
Projection term +1 year  864  (48)  1 267  (67)  118  (48)  593  (315)  2 364  1
Acquisition costs -10%  868  (47)  1 384  (67)  139  (52)  707  (309) 2 623  12

1 	 All economic assumptions were reduced by 1%.

46

ANNEXURE 2

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
for the year ended 30 June 2016

Adrian Gore (52)

  Group Chief Executive
BSc (Hons), FFA, ASA, MAAA, FASSA

Adrian is the founder and Chief Executive Officer
of the Discovery Group. He is a Fellow of the
Actuarial Society of South Africa and of the
Faculty of Actuaries (Edinburgh), an Associate of
the Society of Actuaries (Chicago), and a member
of the American Academy of Actuaries. In 1998,
he was recognised as South Africa’s Best
Entrepreneur by Ernst & Young, and in 2004, was
chosen as South Africa’s leading CEO in the